



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 618/2024, CM APPL. 53967/2024, CM APPL. 53969/2024
CM APPL. 31965/2025
M/S FEBO ENGINEERING PVT. LTD.Appellant
Through: Mr. Rohit Madan, Ms. Yamini Singh
and Mr. Utkarsh Kumar, Advocates.
versus
M/S TESLEK ELECTRICAL CONTRACTS PVT. LTD.
.....Respondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

% **ORDER**
27.10.2025

The matter is listed on an Office Note dated 25.10.2025, which brings to the notice of this court that the appellant has failed to deposit the principal decretal amount, as was directed *vide* order dated 18.08.2025 within 08 weeks from that date.

2. Mr. Rohit Madan, learned counsel is present on behalf of the appellant.
3. Counsel submits, that the appellant is arranging the principal decretal amount by liquidating certain assets, which however is taking some time.
4. Counsel requests that further time be granted for the purpose.
5. Mr. Madan submits, that in order to show their *bona-fides*, the appellant is prepared to deposit Rs. 5 lacs in this court within 02 days; and the remaining principal decretal amount within 08 weeks from that date.



6. In view of the submissions made, the appellant is directed to deposit Rs.5 lacs with the Registrar General of this court within 07 working days; and the remaining principal decretal amount within 08 weeks from today, subject to which, the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 18.01.2024 shall remain *stayed*, till the next date of hearing before this court.
7. The office note is disposed-of in the above terms.
8. The Registry is directed to bring to the notice of this court any non-compliance with the directions issued above.

RFA 618/2024

9. Let the appeal remain on the Regular Board, to be taken-up in due course, at its turn.

CM APPL. 53967/2024 (stay)

10. Re-notify on 10th November 2025 before the learned Joint-Registrar, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025

V.Rawat