



\$~69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 618/2024

M/S FEBO ENGINEERING PVT. LTD.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Utkarsh Kumar and Ms. Yamini
Singh, Advocates.

versus

M/S TESLEK ELECTRICAL CONTRACTS PVT. LTD.

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **25.02.2026**

CM APPL. 12866/2026 (under Section 151 CPC on behalf of the Appellant seeking Extension of Time to deposit the amount as directed vide Order dated 18.08.2025)

1. An Application under Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of the Decree Holder seeking eight weeks' extension to deposit the Balance amount of Rs.22,85,263/- and that the immediate deposit of Rs.10 lakhs be accepted.
2. It is submitted that vide Order dated 18.08.2025, the Appellant was directed to deposit the entire principle decretal amount aggregating to Rs.27,85,263/- within a period of eight weeks. Some amount was deposited and an extension was granted vide Order 27.10.2025. However, though some more amount has been deposited, the Appellant has not been able to deposit the entire amount and further extension of eight weeks is sought. However the Counsel for the Appellant stated that he may be given



additional four weeks.

3. The Draft of Rs.10 lakhs be deposited forthwith with the Registrar General of this Court, who would convert it into an interest bearing FDR.
4. The balance amount be deposited within four weeks after which no further extension shall be granted.
5. The Application is allowed and accordingly disposed of.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

FEBRUARY 25, 2026/va